Currency risk is the risk that losses will occur because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The

Company's exposure to the currency risk is primarily associated with USD. Part of the Company's

purchases and sales are denominated in USD, while the Company's other principal activities are

denominated and settled in RMB. As at 31 December 2023, the balances of the Company's assets

and liabilities are both denominated in RMB except that the assets and liabilities set out below are

denominated in USD. Currency risk arising from the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currencies may have impact on the Company's performance.

31/12/2023 31/12/2022

RMB RMB

Assets and liabilities in USD

Cash and cash equivalents 675,867.99 2,930,360.42

Accounts receivable 86,887,790.11 57,649,657.14

Accounts payable 9,686,775.97 15,769,185.38

The Company closely monitors the effects of changes in the foreign exchange rates on the

Company's currency risk exposures and does not take any measures to hedge currency risk

exposures.

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

Where all other variables are held constant, reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange

rate may have the following pre-tax effect on profit or loss for the period and owners' equity:

2023 2022

Item
Change in exchange

rate

Effect on total

profit

Effect on

owners' equity

Effect on total

profit

Effect on

owners' equity

RMB RMB RMB RMB

USD

Appreciation of 5%

against RMB 3,893,844.11 3,893,844.11 2,240,541.61 2,240,541.61

USD

Depreciation of 5%

against RMB (3,893,844.11) (3,893,844.11) (2,240,541.61) (2,240,541.61)

Lithium Werks China Manufacturing Co., Ltd. | 45

Lithium Werks China Manufacturing Co., Ltd.
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

1. Risk management objectives and policies - continued

1.1 Market risk - continued

1.1.2 Interest rate risk

The Company's risk of changes in fair value of financial instruments caused by changes in interest

rates is mainly related to fixed-rate borrowings. The Company pays close attention to the impact of

interest rate changes on the Company's interest rate risk. Currently, the Company has not taken any